AGREEMENT AND PERMISSION TO USE

THE HEALTHY AGING ASSET INDEX (HAAI)

The undersigned Organization is granted permission to use, reproduce and distribute the Healthy Aging Asset Index (HAAI), by Sage Seniors Association, in conjunction with University of Alberta and Athabasca University, available under 'resources' at https://www.mysage.ca/publications/resources, on the following terms:

- I. The use is for educational purposes, for non-commercially funded research, for quality assurance projects, or for any one or combination of these purposes.
- 2. The HAAI must be administered free of charge to individuals in the community, or to study participants, or both.
- 3. Any user Organization who is using the HAAI for research funded by any commercial entity must enter into a formal licensing agreement, in addition to this Agreement and Permission to Use. Additionally, a licensing agreement will be prepared in some cases, when the user Organization's internal processes requires it.
- 4. Reselling of the HAAI or other commercial development without a license agreement is prohibited.
- 5. The undersigned, their delegates, and affiliated organization(s) agree that they will not claim any ownership rights to the HAAI, or any derivative, including translations, compilation, sequel or series. Nothing in this Agreement and Permission to Use shall give the undersigned any right, title, or interest in the HAAI other than the right to use in accordance with this Agreement and Permission to Use.
- 6. The HAAI cannot be modified by any user unless explicit permission is granted by Sage Seniors Association.
- 7. By signing this Agreement and Permission to Use the undersigned agrees that all users of the HAAI in the Organization have completed the required training: "Getting Familiar with the HAAI" (online) and "Applying the HAAI" (online or in person).
- 8. The user Organization will appoint an individual who will be responsible for overseeing the use of the HAAI in accordance with this Agreement and Permission to Use, compliance with the training requirements, and ongoing

evaluation and review of the proper and effective use of the HAAI within the Organization. The appointed individual will report on those reviews to Sage Seniors Association when requested.

Sage Seniors Association reserves the right to determine at any time if the use of the HAAI meets the terms described above.

Your signature below indicates that you agree to the above terms, under which this permission to use is granted.	
Organization:	
Signature:	
Date:	
Send completed, signed form by email to:	Sage Seniors Association c/o Anne Summach MN NP Email: summach@ualberta.ca
Approved by:	Date:
Designated Authority at Sage Seniors Association	
A copy of the HAAI will be sent to the user upon review and approval of this Permission to Use Agreement. Valid only when signed by the Organization and Sage Seniors Association.	